TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 18 January 2022

/ AUDIT COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 26 January 2022

commencing at 2.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Loxton (Chairman)

Councillor Brooks Councillor Johns
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hill Councillor O'Dwyer

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the
Audit Committee held on 6 December 2021.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public
from the meeting prior to consideration of item 6 on the agenda on
the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is likely to be
disclosed.

TDA Annual Report and Financial Statements
To consider the Torbay Economic Development company Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements.

(Note: the Torbay Economic Development Company Limited —

(2)

(Pages 4 -9)

(Pages 10 - 60)



10.

1.

Annual Report and Financial Statements are exempt as they are
draft and awaiting sign off from the Torbay Economic Development
Company Limited Management Board.)

Internal Audit - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring
Improvement

To consider a report that sets out progress made by areas
previously identified as ‘improvements required’.

Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2021-22

To consider a report that provides an update to the agreed Internal
Audit Plan due to the continued impacts of Covid-19 and reviews
the work undertaken to date in 2021/22.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
To consider a report on the above.

HR Investigations and Whistleblow

To consider a report that provides a high level summary of the
number of HR investigations and Whistleblow investigations in the
year 2021-22.

Adjournment
At this juncture the meeting will adjourn until 10.00 am on 31

January 2022. The items and reports for the meeting on 31 January

2022 have been published under a separate cover.

Meeting Attendance

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay. This includes social distancing and other protective
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in
and using hand sanitiser). Our public meetings will continue to
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms. Also, to
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is

asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have

a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and
do not attend the meeting.

If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm
arrangements for your attendance.

®3)

(Pages 61 - 71)

(Pages 72 - 102)

(Pages 103 - 126)

(Pages 127 - 132)



Agenda Item 2
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Audit Committee
6 December 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Loxton (Chairman)

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer

263. Apologies
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill.
264. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 5 October 2021 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

265. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Torbay Council 2020/21

Members considered and noted the informing the audit risk assessment for Torbay
Council 2020/21 report, that had been prepared by the Council’s External Auditors,
Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures which required them to
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of
the following areas:

General Enquiries of Management:
Fraud;

Laws and Regulations;

Related Parties; and

Accounting Estimates.

The report contributes towards the effective two-way communication between the
External Auditors and the Audit Committee as ‘those charged with governance’.

266. Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council

Members noted the Audit Findings report prepared by the Council’s External
Auditors, Grant Thornton which set out the observations arising from the audit that
were significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee
the financial reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing
(UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice.

Page 4



Audit Committee Monday, 6 December 2021

267.

Paul Dossett, representing Grant Thornton advised that by the Government’s
Statutory deadline of September only 30% of audits were signed off increasing to
40% in November 2021. This was partly due to lack of capacity in the market and
the increase in the amount of work required for external audit compared to two
years ago by between 30% to 50%. Mr Dossett highlighted the key elements of
the report and explained that further progress had been made since the report had
been published and that they anticipated concluding the audit in the next two
weeks with the final Report being issued in the New Year.

Resolved (unanimously):

That the Audit Committee receive an update on Appendix A — Action Plan — Audit
of Financial Statements at a future meeting.

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for
2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. Members noted that
the Accounts and Audit Regulations required the Council’'s Statement of Accounts
for the year ending 31 March 2021 to be issued before 31 July 2021 with the
accounts audited by the end of September 2021. Due to resource pressures
faced by the Council’s External A
[...]
and
time-consuming;

e PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required
quality standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much
more easily than the Council; and

Page 7



Audit Committee Monday, 6 December 2021

271.

272,

e supporting the sector-led body would help to ensure there was a vibrant
public audit market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Council going
forward into the medium and long term.

Resolved (unanimously):
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council:

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA)
invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external
auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2023.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 272 the press and public were formally
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

SWISCo Limited - Annual Report and Financial Statements

The Committee considered and noted the draft SWISCo Limited Annual Report
and Financial Statements for the period ending 31 March 2021 following the
transfer of TOR2 to SWISCo Limited from 1 July 2020. Members discussed the
following issues:

o the additional investment made to SWISCo and the losses made during
their first accounting period;

o pension contributions and implications;

o impact of private health care for some employees who had transferred from
TORZ2 and Keir Group;

. tax implications;

o how the Council could be reassured that they were delivering against their
approved business plan;

o what services were covered within the legal and professional fees; and

o the Director appointments and if they would be looking to appoint

independent Directors in the future.

A copy of the final SWISCo Limited accounts would be circulated to the Audit
Committee once they have been signed off by the SWISCo Management Board.

Resolved (unanimously):

1. that the Audit Committee receive copies of the Management Accounts for
SWISCo twice a year,

2. that the Audit Committee monitor performance against the SWISCo, TDA

and TORVISTA Business Plans to ensure that they are meeting the key
targets; and

Page 8



Audit Committee Monday, 6 December 2021

3. that the Audit Committee receive a copy of the TDA Group management
accounts once they are available to monitor the financial accountability of
these Groups.

Chairman

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 10



Follow Up Report on
Areas Requiring
Improvement

January 2022

OFFICIAL

A
*[2]0

CUSTOMER

SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

Agenda ltem7

devon audit

Auditing for achievement
Page 61



Devon Audit Partnership

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay, Torridge, North Devon, Mid Devon and Devon County
councils. We aim to be recognised as a high quality internal audit service in the public
sector. We work with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that
will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.
In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards along with other best practice and professional standards.

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.qov.uk.

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the
organisation’s disclosure policies.

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use. We can take no responsibility to any
third party for any reliance they might place upon it.

Page 2 of 11
Page 62


mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk

Introduction

The 2020/21 Annual Internal Audit outturn report was presented to the Audit
Committee in May 2021; Appendix 1 of that report provided a summary of the audits
undertaken during 2020/21, along with our assurance opinion. Where a
“high/substantial” or “good/reasonable” standard/audit assurance opinion was
provided we confirmed that, overall, sound controls were in place to mitigate exposure
to risks identified; where an opinion of “improvements required/limited assurance” or
worse was provided then issues were identified during the audit process that required
attention. We provided a summary of some of the key issues reported that were being
addressed by management and pointed out that we were content that management
were appropriately addressing these issues.

Members have previously found it beneficial to receive a report on progress on the
“improvements required / limited assurance” areas highlighted in Appendix 1 to the
2020/21 annual report.

As part of adding value, Devon Audit Partnership has completed follow up reviews to
provide updated assurance to members. The results from this process are contained
in this report at Appendix A.

Assurance Statement

Our assurance opinion remains as reported in our Annual Audit Report 2020/21.
However, it should be recognised that there is potential for this assurance opinion to
be adversely affected should there be a lack of continued progress where work is
ongoing to address individual management action plans.

We do recognise that the Covid-19 pandemic response has continued to be a priority
[...]
ing the need to prioritise
resource in other directions.

Appendix A of this report sets out the audits at the end of 2020/21 which were
identified as ‘improvements required/limited assurance’ or ‘fundamental
weaknesses/no assurance’. The appendix shows the current (updated) assurance
opinion following our follow up work, and a ‘direction of travel’. We have also provided
some more detailed commentary on progress being made. Appendix B provides a
definition of the assurance opinion categories.

Annual Governance Statement

The conclusions of this report provide further internal audit assurance on the internal
control framework necessary for the Committee to consider when reviewing the
Annual Governance Statement.

These should be considered along with the conclusions from the Annual Audit Report
2020/21 published in May 2021.

Page 5of 11
Page 65



Process

For each service area where an overall audit opinion of “improvements
required/limited assurance” or “fundamental weaknesses/no assurance” was provided
at the end of 2020/21 we completed a follow up review. The follow up review was
undertaken to provide assurance to management and those charged with governance,
that the agreed actions identified at our initial audit visit had been implemented, or
suitable progress is being made to address the areas of concern.

Our approach was to initially write to the appropriate service manager to obtain an
update on progress being made against agreed audit recommendations. The level of
assurance we requested was dependent upon the priority of the agreed
recommendation.

For recommendations of "low" priority or “opportunity” we required written confirmation
that the action had been enacted upon, or an update on the progress being made.

For "medium" priority recommendations we required written confirmation that the
action has been enacted upon, or an update on the progress being made, plus some
evidence to support this.

For "high" priority recommendations we required written
[...]
uthorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the
annual Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2021.
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; an update to the
agreed plan due to the continued impacts of Covid-19, a review of work undertaken to date in 2021/22 and
provides our current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control
environment.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress
report provides a summary of work completed in the first six months of the year that will help to inform that
agnual assurance opinion.

@pectations of the Audit Committee from this six-month progress report
,&\Bldit Committee members are requested to consider:
W, the assurance statement within this report;
¢ the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan;
¢ changes to the plan and the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work;
e audit coverage and findings provided,;
e performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery.

Robert Hutchins
Head of Devon Audit Partnership

audit

Contents
Introduction

Opinion Statement
Value Added

Progress Against Plan
Summary Audit Results

Irregularities

Appendices

1 — Summary of Audit Reports & Findings
2 — Professional Standards & Customer
3 — Audit Authority

4 — Annual Governance Statement

5 — Basis for Opinion

6 — Performance Indicators

7 — Customer Service Excellence

8 — Adult Social Care Letter of Assurance

Page

N 0o WODN P

8
20
21
22
23
24
25
26



Opinion Statement

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2021/22, our
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up
exercise as separately reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is one
of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of
the Authority’s internal control framework. However, due to a lack of audit
work in the first half of the year, we are unable to reconsider the assurance
opinions for both Place and Children’s Services Directorates. As such
Place remains as ‘Reasonable Assurance’ and Children’s Services
(excluding Education) as ‘Limited Assurance’. In the case of both the Public
Health, and Adults Directorates our assurance opinion is based on work
undertaken in 2019/20 and prior years. Our audit planning process is risk
based and as such our report will inevitably focus upon higher risk areas.

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the direction of
travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 4.
Assurance over arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues
at Audit South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a
separate letter of assurance (attached at Appendix 8).
The Authority’s internal audit plan for 2021/22 includes specific
aggurance, risk, governance, and value-added reviews which, together
wiidh prior years audit work, provide a framework and background within
ich we can assess the Authority’s control environment. The audit
plan has been significantly changed with the agreement of the S151
cer due to insufficient capacity in the Council’s departments as a
result of the continued impact of Covid 19.
The reviews in 2021/22 to date have informed the Head of Internal
Audit’s Opinion. If significant weaknesses have been identified in
specific areas, these will need to be considered by the Authority in
preparing its Annual Governance Statement as part of the 2021/22
Statement of Accounts.
In carrying out reviews, Interna
[...]
nable Assurance’ and we have planned work in the coming
months, and this along with the limited work we have undertaken to date
will enable us to provide an updated assurance opinion at the end of the
financial year.

We have undertaken a follow up exercise of two Audits within Place, the
outcomes of which are reported separately. It was pleasing to note that
following this we were able to uplift our assurance opinion in relation to the
Technology Forge — Asset and FM Implementation Project audit.

We have certified two grants; Local Transport Capital Block Funding, and
Local Growth Fund and completed the annual Port Marine Safety Code
audit.

I;% pleasing to note that following a number of ongoing Health and Safety
(&sues within Tor Bay Harbours a dedicated Health and Safety has now
KBen appointed.

Director of Place has overall responsibility for commissioning SWISCo
services on behalf of Torbay Council. Key SWISCo Services functions
and risks are audited by the Devon Audit Partnership, who provide an
annual assurance report to the SWISCo Board.

Public Health

Based on areas audited in previous years, our opinion is one of
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
internal control framework.

Planned audit activity for this Directorate has been deferred in relation to
the 2021-22 year. As there was only one audit planned for the 2021-22
year and the 2020-21 audit deferred, our assurance opinion remains based
on 2019-20 and prior year audit activity.

audit
Corporate Services and Financial Services

As a result of our audit work completed so far during the 2021/22 year and
in previous years, our opinion remains as one of ‘Reasonable Assurance’.

Based on indications from previous and on-going work, we can report that
material systems controls have either been maintained, or improvements
are being made to address previously identified weaknesses. Whilst some
weaknesses exist, management are aware of these issues, and have either
accepted the r
[...]
ar.

We have undertaken a follow up exercise of an Audit within Children’s
Services, the outcome of which is reported separately.

We have certified two troubled families claims and have undertaken a
follow up audit of Special Guardianship Orders.

Children’s Services transitioned to a new system during 2021-22 and the
project remains live to address some post implementation issues.
Significant change remains underway through structured change initiatives.

U .
%DVId-lg
The plan has been expanded to include the review of Restart Grants,

VAadnerable Renters, Household Support Fund, and the certification of the
Tt and Trace grant.

As detailed in Appendix 1 we have undertaken numerous audits covering
the various types of Covid-19 business grants and the test and trace
scheme.

Individual assurance opinions were mainly ‘Limited Assurance’ and we
have provided recommendations to support improvement and
strengthening of the associated control frameworks going forward.

audit
Adult Services including Community and Customer Services

The key Adult Services functions and risks are audited by the NHS Trust
Provider, and wider assurance is provided by Health audit colleagues
(Audit South West) who provide a separate letter of assurance.

Based on areas we audited in previous years, our opinion is one of
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
internal control framework.

Within Community and Customer Services we undertook follow ups of
Health and Safety, and Community Protection - Prevention, as reported
separately, and were able to improve our assurance opinions.

All audits for this Directorate area have been deferred in relation to the
2021-22 year, as was the case for 2020-21 year. As such our assurance
opinion is based on 2019-20, prior years, and prior and current year follow
up activity.

Schools

Following the relaxation of pandemic restrictions, internal audit visits were
made to the maintained schools, either on-site or “remotely”, in the fi
[...]
duct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Introduction

GOT obed

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Paul Dossett

Key Audit Partner

T +4420 7728 3180

E Paul.Dossett@uk.gt.com

Waqas Hussain

Audit Manager

T +44+ 20 7865 2794

E Waqas.Hussain@uk.gt.com

John Leggett

In-charge Auditor

T +44 20 7865 2081

E John.AW.Leggett@uk.gt.com

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

* asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as
a unitary authority; and

* includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the
Committee may wish to consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal
questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we
have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of
our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please
contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement Manager.



Commercial in confidence

Progress at January 2022

Financial Statements Audit

We undertook our initial planning for the 2020/21 audit in
March/April 2021. We began our work on your draft financial
statements in October 2021.

In July 2021 we issued a detailed audit plan, setting out our
proposed approach to the audit o
[...]
ch to cyber security and risk management
Capability needed to manage cyber security

Specific aspects, such as information risk management, engagement and
training, asset management, architecture and configuration, vulnerability
management, identity and access management, data security, logging and
monitoring and incident management.”

National Audit Office

Good practice guide

Cyber and information security

The report can be found here:

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/c
yber-security-and-information-

risk-guidance/

OCTOBER 2021

23



9¢T abed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item 10
TORBAY COUNCIL

Meeting: Audit Committee Date: 12" January 2022
Wards Affected: All

Report Title: HR Investigations and Whistleblow

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Christine Carter,
Christine.Carter@Torbay.gov.uk

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details: Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive
Anne-Marie.Bond@Torbay.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide a high level summary of the number of HR
investigations and Whistleblow investigations in the year 2021-22.

1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out such an overview.

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.
2.1  The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambiti
[...]
ating
Actions

Neutral Impact

Older or younger people

People with caring
Responsibilities

People with a disability

Women or men

People who are black or
from a minority ethnic
background (BME) (Please
note Gypsies / Roma are
within this community)

Religion or belief (including
lack of belief)

People who are lesbian,
gay or bisexual

People who are
transgendered

People who are in a
marriage or civil partnership

Women who are pregnant /
on maternity leave




TET abed

Socio-economic impacts
(Including impact on child
poverty issues and
deprivation)

Public Health impacts (How
will your proposal impact on
the general health of the
population of Torbay)

10..

Cumulative Council
Impact

(proposed changes
elsewhere which might
worsen the impacts
identified above)

N/A

11.

Cumulative Community
Impacts (proposed
changes within the wider
community (inc the public
sector) which might worsen
the impacts identified
above)

N/A




Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A i
of the Local Government Act 1972. Appendlx 1

Document is Restricted

Page 132



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 TDA Annual Report and Financial Statements
	7 Internal Audit - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement
	8 Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2021-22
	9 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	10 HR Investigations and Whistleblow
	HR Investigations and WB Overview Appendix EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Audit Committee
26 January 2022
-: Present :-

Councillor Loxton (Chairman)

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer

273.

274.

275.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 6 December 2021
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 275 the press and public were formally
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

TDA Annual Report and Financial Statements

The Committee considered and noted the draft Torbay Economic Development
Company Limited (trading as TDA) Annual Report and Financial Statements for
the period ending 31 March 2021. Members discussed the following:

Company structure and work streams;

Performance reporting;

EPIC;

Staff training and development in relation to Neighbourhood Plans and the
Local Plan;

Risks in relation to capacity, contractors and clients;

Teckal status, profits and tax;

Environmental Sustainability Plan; and

TorVista.

(Note: Councillor O’'Dwyer declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Council’s
appointed Director of the TDA Board.)

Resolved:

That the Audit Committee receive copies of the Management Accounts for the
TDA twice a year.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 26 January 2022

276.

2717.

Internal Audit - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement

Members noted the Internal Audit — Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring
Improvement. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that
the Annual Internal Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in May
2021, the report provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance
opinion. Members were advised that areas which were identified as
‘improvements required/limited assurance’ had action plans in place and the
progress against these action plans had been reviewed; the majority of the
assurance opinions remain as reported in the Annual Audit Report 2020/21.

Members sought clarification as to the process for determining which services
would be subject to an internal audit. Members were advised that the Audit Plan
had three key elements:

¢ key financial systems;

e high risk areas; and

e supporting mechanisms to ensure delivery

The biggest variable was the risk element which depended on having an affective
risk register in place and up to date to effectively identify those areas. Members
noted that Internal Audit Reports were one element of the assurance that is
provided to the Committee with other components being provided by External
Audit and Performance and Risk.

Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2021-22

Members considered the Internal Audit — Half Year Audit Report 2021-22. The
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit
plan for 2021/22 was presented and approved in March 2021. The Half year Audit
Report provides Internal Audits current opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.

Overall, and based on work performed to date during 2021/22, and Internal Audits
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up
exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable Assurance”
on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control
framework. The exception to this was Children’s Services Directorate which is of
‘Limited Assurance’.

Members welcomed the addition of the Adult Social Care Letter of Assurance, set
out in Appendix 8 and hoped this would continue in the future.

Members asked questions in respect of ‘irregularities’ and sought further
information and reassurance in relation to the opinion of ‘Limited Assurance’
regarding the Covid-19 related Restart Grants, Vulnerable Renters, Household
Support Fund, and the certification of the Test and Trace grant.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 26 January 2022

278.

279.

280.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Members noted a report which detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made in
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors. The report also
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be
relevant to the Council.

Members were advised that the External Auditors were hopeful that they would be
able to close the accounts very soon, with a few technical issues around accounts
disclosure remaining. Members were informed that the Council had completed
and submitted to the External Auditors the workbooks for the Housing Benefit
Certification work, with External Audit about to commence testing. Members were
advised that at present there did not appear to be anything within the workbooks to
suggest that error extrapolation may be required.

Members were made aware of the Financial Reporting Council fining an auditing
organisation for failings in their audit of a Council in respect of asset valuations
and group accounts. As a result, Grant Thornton had engaged their own valuation
experts who were satisfied that, from a group view, the Council’s asset valuations
were correct.

HR Investigations and Whistleblow

Members considered the submitted report which set out a high-level summary of
the number of HR and Whistleblowing investigations. Members requested future
reports include data on our arm’s length companies who use the Council’s
systems.

Adjournment

At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 10 am on 31 January 2022.

Chairman/woman




